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| Pamela Brown - Re: Rebudget - WA #D004434-05 o o Page 1}
1 3 '
From: ~ Michael _Crudenv
To: Matthew Dunham ) '
Date: 10/18/2007 3:49:28 PM . é)V
Subject: Re: Rebudget -(WA#D004434-05

. | | @6\

>>> Matthew Dunham 10/18/07 3:04 PM >>>

Mike:

- Associated Textile Rental Services (ATRS):#808041 Jover by $21,800. (.oq o2 3" 9\5 g0 =

' & EZO Rl -
This site is downgradient (we think) from the Former Diamond Cleaners Slte #808030. In order o

strengthen our Class 2 package we needed more soil and groundwater samples and additional
groundwater elevations. We had to prove that there is a source on the ATRS property and that the
Former Diamond Cleaners Site is.not the source of contamination for the ATRS property.

- Rolling Plainqmovér by $23,020 , |02\;1%'5 ‘l" &3;02@ = ‘$WJM?@5_4»-2&Q—~5 mmmmm et

This is a high profile site that is less that five miles west of Modock Springs #835013. While developing
the last phase of a sub-division 103 barrels of waste were unearthed. Our initial soil gas sampling around
the barrel pit revealed high levels of TCA, TCE, PCE in the soil gas. We conducted additional soil gas
work around the near by homes to ensure that there was not a potential for vapor intrusion within the
homes.

Matt

>>> Michae! Cruden 10/17/2007 10:59 AM >>> '
if you send me an email explaining the extras, I'll approve it as part of closeout to save you the
papaerwork

attached is a 1 page final budget which need to be completed for each site

>>> Matthew Dunham 10/17/07 9:45 AM >>>
Mike:

MACTEC has finally submitted the new 2.11s for the rebudget. All they did is take money from the 4 sites
I am under budget on and add money to the 2 sites | am over budget on. | have been told that we can no
longer take money from one site and add it to another site. | was also told that my options are to amend
the work assignment or that you can approve the extra money at close out. | am over by $21 800 at one
site and $23,020 at the other site for a total of $44 820.

Matt

>>> Michael Cruden 7/24/2007 3:31 PM >>>

if it's a simple rebudget - for example take $ from subcontracting for one task and move it to another task
(or site in your multi-site case), then you can just do a letter rebidget - new 2.11's are not required. if it's
more complicated have them submit new 2.11's (or just the 2.11g's), what ever is enough for you to track
the rebudgeting...

>>> Matthew Dunham 07/24/07 2:20 PM >>>
Mike:

One rhore quick question. When the consultants submit the new 2.11s for the rebudget can they just



i ) .
[ Pamela Brown - Re: Rebudget - WA #D004434-05 | _ Page2||
4 :

N

submit a new set of 2.11(g) or do they have to submit a whole new set of 2.11s.

Matt

cc: Pamela Brown



i Pamela Brown - Re: FW: Region 8 Dry Cleaners Group 2 October 2007 Rebudget - ' Page 1]}

+

" From: ' Matthew Dunham
To: Weber, William
Date: 10/16/2007 9:06:35 AM
Subject: Re:EW: Region 8 Dry Cleaners.Group 2 October 2007-Rebudget-
Mr. Weber:

I"apy pr_ozg‘_th},Tepmi‘gTéﬁb‘r.WA‘.ﬂf Region 8'Dry Cleaners Group 2—Thankyo u —
Matt

Matthew Dunham, PE

NYSDEC '

Division of Environmental Remediation
- Remedial Bureau E

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7017

Telephone: 518-402-9813

Fax: 518-402-9819

>>> "Weber, William" <WJWeber@mactec.com> 10/15/2007 12:16 PM >>>
Matt, attached is the rebudget for WA 5.1 Region 8 Dry Cleaners Group 2.
Savings at Ruddicks, HTS, Universal, and Up-to-Date, were used to fund
the requested extra work at Associated and Rolling Plains. | understand
from Swapan that your approval is all that is required and notification

to Pam. We will be using the attached 2.11(g) in the next invoice.

Thanks for taking care of this for us.

William J. Weber, P.E. * Principal Engineer

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. | Portland, Maine

Office 207-828-3381* Mobile 207-232-9802 * Fax 207-772-4762
Email wjweber@mactec.com <mailto:wjweber@mactec.com> * Web
www.mactec.com <http://www.mactec.com/>

From: Casavant, Theresa

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2007 1:02 PM

To: Weber, William

Subject: Region 8 Dry Cleaners Group 2 October 2007 Rebudget

Bill - please see attached.

CC: .Brown, Pamela .


mailto:WJWeber@mactec.com
mailto:wiweber@mactec.com
mailto:wiweber@mactec.com
http://www.mactec.com/

Engineer:

%

{Contract NG T-D004434-5>
Project Name:“Region'8 Dry Cleaners #2
Work Assigment No.: 05 N

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

’géuc/yu“ /l

( —D;gLPrepared:

10E 1
02> Date.

Task #/Name: Summary - All Sites, All Tasks.
Complete: : 0.0%
A B C D - E F G H
Expenditure Category Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total . Estimated
Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)
1. Direct Salary Costs $ - 1s $ - $ - |s - |s ' - $77.082 | § -
2. Indirect Costs _166.6% $ - 1% $- - $ - 18 - 13 - _$128418|$ -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary )
Costs and Indirect Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $205,500 | $ -
" |4 Travel $ - s $ - $ - |s - s - $15,852 | § -
5.  Other Non-Salary Costs 3 - 18 $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,237 1 8 -
6. Subtotal Direct
Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $33,089 | $ -
7. . Subcontractors $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - §178.454 | § -
8. Total WA Cost $ - 18 $ - $ - $ - $ - $417,043 18 -
9. FixedFee 5% $ - s E - |s - |s - |s - _—$9633 |5 -
10. Total WA Price $ - 13 $ - $ - 1% - |8 - 5—-”' $426,676|'§’ -
Date: \/

Program Manager (Engineer)




SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

10F 2

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. " Page:
Contract No.: D004434-5 : Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 i Invoice No.
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaner # 2 - Ruddicks Dry Cleaners - Summary
Complete: 0.0% :
: A B c D E ___F G H
Expenditure Category . Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
Costs Claimed - Paid To Disallowed" Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)
1. Direct Salary Costs $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,554 | $ -
2. Indirect Costs _ 166.6% $ - s - s - Is - |s - |s - 517,582 | § -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary ' )
" Costs and Indirect Costs $ - $ - 13 - $ R - $ - $28,136 | $ -

4. Travel $ - s - |8 - $ - |8 - s - $1,495 | $ -
5. Other Non-Salary Costs $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $5,000 | $ -
6.  Subtotal Direct : .

- Non-Salary Costs $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $6,495 | § -
7.__Subcontractors $ - 13 - 13 - $ - |8 - - $20,190 [ § -
8. Total WA Cost 198 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $54,821 | 8§ -
9.  Fixed Fee 5% $ - $ - $ - K] - $ - $ - $1.555 $ -
10. _Total WA Price $ - s - Is - $ - |s - |s - $56,376 | $ -

Program Manager (Engineer)

Date:




~ Schedule 2.11(g).- Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS

Page: 2 of 2

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consultmg, P.C.
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 invoice No.: 0 '
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaner # 2 - Ruddicks Dry Cleaners - Summary '
A B C D E F G
. Subcontract Subcontract Total 1
Subcontract Costs Claimed Costs Approved Subcontract Subcontract | Management| Management{ Total Costs
Name This Application For Payment on Costs To Date Approved Fee Fee - To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Applications (AplusB) Budget Budget Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,218.44 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Geologic NY 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,897.00 350.00 0.00 0.00
3. Chemtech .0.00 0.00 0.00 7,557.00 325.00 0.00 . 0.00
4. Environ. Data Val 0.00 000 0.00 1,767.68 75.00 0.00 . 0.00
5. )
| 6.
7.
8.
9.
L 10.
_11. TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,440.12 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00

" Program Manager:

NOTES:

(1) . Costs listed in Columns A, B, C & D.do not include any management fee costs.
(2) Management fee is applicable to only properly procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $1O 000.
(3) .Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7 (Subcontractors), Column D of Summary Cost Control Report. :

Date:




SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
' SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Completion

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. _
t Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Contract No.: D004434-5
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.: 0
) Total No. of Direct
NSPE Labor X Vi Vit vi v v I il - Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est
JRUDDICKS DRY CLEANERS 00 18 |00 o Joo o0 {00 34 o0 o oo 35 |oo 8 |00 100 [ 00 130 0.0 405
Total Hours 00 18 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 34 0.0 0 0.0 35 0.0 88 0.0 100 0.0 130 0.0 405




SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

Engineer: MACTEC Erngineering and Consulting, P.C. Page: 10F 2
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 . Invoice No.
Task #Name: - Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - HTS Laundry & Dry Cleaners - Summary
Complete: 0.0%
A B - C D E : F G H
Expenditure Category Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)
1. Direct Salary Costs $ - - $ - $ - $ - $9,979 | $ -
2. Indirect Costs 166.6% $ - - $ - $ - $ - $16.624 | $ -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary : v
_ Costs and Indirect Costs $ - - $ - $ - $ - $26,603 | $ -
4.  Travel $ - - $ - $ - $ - $1,457 | $ -
5. Other Non-Salary Costs $ - - $ - 13 - 1% - $1,000| 3 -
6. Subtotal Direct : .
Non-Salary Costs $ - - $ - $ - $ - $2,457 | § -
7. Subcontractors $ - $ - $ - I3 - $21,701 1 § -
8.  Total WA Cost $ - - $ - 1s - - $50,761 | $ -
9. _Fixed Fee 5% $ - - $ - | - 1Is - $1,585 | $ -
10. Total WA Price $ - - $ - |s- - 1% - $52,346 | § -
Program Manager (Engineer) Date:




Schedule 2.11(g) - Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS -

Engineer:.. MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Contract No.: D004434-5 :

Page: _

of _

Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Project Name: Region 8 Dry. Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 . : Invoice No.: 0
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - HTS Laundry & Dry Cleaners - Summary
A B C D E F G
o Subcontract Subcontract ‘ Total :
Subcontract Costs Claimed Costs Approved Subcontract Subcontract. | Management| Management| Total Costs
Name This Application For Payment on Costs To Date Approved Fee Fee To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Applications (A plus B) - Budget Budget Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,227.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
| 2. Geologic NY 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 8,613.00 - 350.00 | 0.00 0.00
3. Chemtech 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,438.00 353.00 0.00 0.00
4. Environ. Data Val 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,637.00 83.00 " 0.00 0.00
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11. TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,915.00 $786.00 $0.00} $0.00

Program Managef:

NOTES:

(1) Costs listed in Columns A, B, C & D do not include any management fee costs.
(2) Management fee is.applicable to only properly procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $10,000.
(3). Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7 (Subcontractors), Column D, of Summary. Cost Control Report.

Date:




SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
i : .SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Completion

Engineer. MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. ' : -
Date Prepared: 10/12/07

" Contract No.: D004434-5
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 invoice No.: 0
g . Total No. of Direct

NSPE Labor IX vili VH Vi \'% : ) v [ih i [ Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est

HTS LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERS 0.0 12 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 28 0.0 0 0.0 35 0.0 78 0.0 138 0.0 -130 0.0 421

Total Hours 0.0 12 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 28 0.0 0 0.0 35 0.0 78 0.0 138 0.0 130 0.0 421.0




SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

Program Manager (Engineer)

"Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Page: 10F2
Contract No.: D004434-5. - Date Prepared:. 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 ) Invoice No.
Task #Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Universal Dry Cleaners - Summary
Complete: 0.0% )
A B8 Ke D E F G . H
- Expenditure Category : : Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
: Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period . Date To Date (A+B+C) Conipletion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)

1.  Direct Salary Costs $ - $- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 8,291 | $ -
2. Indirect Costs  166.6% $ - $ $ - $ - 13 - $ - $ 13,813 | $ -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary

Costs and Indirect Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 22,105 | $ -
4.  Travel $ - $- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,800 | $ .
5.  Other Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 275718 -
6. Subtotal Direct .

Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - 13 4557 (% -
7. Subcontractors $ - 18 $ - 18 - 18 - 1s - 18 28618 | $ -
8. Total WA Cost $ - |8 $ - $ S - |8 - |8 55280 | $ -
9. Fixed Fee 5% $ - $ $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ 16028 -
10. Total WA Price $ - s $ - $ - 13 - |$ - Is 56,882 | $ -

Date:




Schedule 2.11(g) - Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Contract No.: D004434-5

Page: 20of2 -
Date Prepared: 10/12/07

. Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 . Invoice No.: 0
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Universal Dry Cleaners - Summary
A B . C D E F G
Subcontract Subcontract Total , i
Subcontract Costs Claimed Costs Approved Subcontract Subcontract | Management] Management| Total Costs
Name This Application For Paymenton | Costs To Date Approved Fee Fee To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Applications | (A plus B) Budget Budget Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,688.50 0.00 | 0.00 0.00
2. Geologic NY 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,458.00 350.00 0.00 0.00
3. Chemtech 0.00 0.00 | 0.00|  10,524.00 357.00 0.00 0.00
4. Environ. Data Val 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,156.62 84.00 0.00 0.00
5.
6.
| 7.
8.
9.
10.
11. TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,827.12 - $791.00 $0.00 $0.00

Program Manager:

NOTES:

(1).. Costs listed in Columns A, B, C & D do. not include any management fee costs.
(2). Management fee is applicable to only properly. procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $10,000.
(3). Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7. (Subcontractors), Column D of Summary Cost Control Report.

Date:




SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Completion

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Contract No.: D004434-5
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.: 0
Total No. of Direct
NSPE Labor IX Vil VH Vi \" v I} 1} i Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est = | Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est
UNIVERSAL DRY CLEANERS 0.0 12. | 00 0 0.0 0 0.0 30 0.0 0 00 35 0.0 78 0.0 200 0.0 40 00 395
Total Hours 0.0 12 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 30 0.0 0 0.0 35 | 00 78 0.0 200 0.0 40 0.0 395




I

SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and.Consulting, P.C. Page: 10F2
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Up To Date Cleaners - Summary '
Complete: 0.0%
A B c D E F G H
Expenditure Category Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
: Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)
1. Direct Salary Costs $ - 13 $ - $ - 15 - $ - |8 . 847018 -
2. Indirect Costs  166.6% $ - Is $ - |s - |s - 1s - |s 14,111 [ $ -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary . .
Costs and Indirect Costs $ el $ - $ i - 13 - 19 22,581 | 3 -
4. Travel $ - 1% $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,700 | $ -
5. Other Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 800 | $ -
6. Subtotal Direct o
Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ . - $ - $ 25001% -
7. Subcontractors $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 18,5001 § -
8. Total WA Cost $ - s $ - $ - |s - |s - |s 4358118 -
llo. _Fixed Fee . 5% 1s - $ - $ - s - s - |s 1474 | 8 -
10._Total WA Price $ - |s $ - $ - Is - |3 - |$ 45,055 | $ -

Program Manager (Engineer)

Date:




Schedule 2.11(g) - Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consultlng, P.C. _ v Page: 2 of 2
Contract No.: D004434-5 _ Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 ' Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 ' o Invoice No.: 0
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Up To Date Cleaners - Summary
A B C D E F G
Subcontract Subcontract Total . _ :
Subcontract Costs Claimed Costs Approved Subcontract Subcontract | Management| Management! Total Costs
Name This Application ~For Payment on Costs To Date Approved Fee Fee ~To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Applications (A plus B) Budget Budget Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 4,366.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.2. Geologic NY 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 7,560.00 302.00 0.00 0.00
3.Chemtech ' ~ 0.00 000|000 4,421.00 266.00 £0.00 0.00
| 4. Environ. DataVval | . 0.00 B 0.00 000} - 1,524.00 61.00 0.00 OF.OO
5.
| 6.
| 7.
8.
9.
10.
.11.TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,871.00f  $629.00 $0.00 $0.00]
Program Manager: ' A " Date:
NOTES:

(1) Costs listed in Columns A B, C & D do not include any management fee costs.
(2) Management fee is applicable to only properly procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $10,000.
(3).Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7 (Subcontractors), Column D of Summary Cost Control Report.



SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS .
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Comipletion

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. . ) )
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 : ) . - Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 : ) . . Invoice No.: 0
* ) . : Total No. of Direct
NSPE Labor X Vil vl - Y \ v . " 1 i Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est . Exp/Est . Exp/Est Exp/Est
MUP TO DATE CLEANERS 0.0 12 0.0 0 0.0 o | o0 28 0.0 0 0.0 10 0.0 20 0.0 200 0.0 100 - 0.0 370

Total Hours 00 12 0.0. 0 6o o 0.0 28 0.0 0 0.0 10 0.0 20 0.0 200 0.0 100 0.0 - 370




SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Page: 10F2
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.
Task #Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Associated Textile - Summary '
Complete: 0.0%
A B c D _E F_ G H
Expenditure Category Total . Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
: Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To - Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)

1. Diréct Salary Costs v $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 17,700 { $ -
2. Indirect Costs 166.6% $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 29,4881 % -
3.  Subtotal Direct Salary

Costs and Indirect Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ 47,188'1'$ -
4. Travel $ - $ $- - $ - I$s - 1S - $ 55001 $% -
5. _Other Non-Salary Costs $ - 18 $ - 18 - |8 - |8 - |8 2,680 | $ -
6.  Subtotal Direct

Non-Salary Costs $ - 18 $ - $ - 3 - 18 - - $ 8,180 | § -
7. Subcontractors $ - 18 3 - $ - 13 - 13 - 13 33,850 | $ -
8. Total WA Cost $ - $ $ - 18 - $ - $ - $ 89,218 | $ -
9. FixedFee 5% $ - s $ - s - Is - s - |s 1,59 | § -
10. Total WA Price $ - s $ - $ - |s - 1s - | 90,812 [~ -

Program Manager (Engineer)

Date:

A



Schedule 2.11(g) - Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

Page: 2 of 2

Engineer:
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.:. 05 Invoice No.: 0
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Associated Textile - Summary
A . B c D E F G
Subcontract Subcontract Total ‘ _
Subcontract Costs Claimed Costs Approved . Subcontract Subcontract | Management| Management| Total Costs
Name This Application For Payment on Costs To Date Approved Fee Fee To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Applications (A plus B) Budget Budget . Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,393.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Geologic. NY 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 10,967.00 350.00 0.00 0.00-
3. Chemtech 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,180.00 407.00 0.00 0.00
4. Environ. Data Val 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,455.00 98.00 0.00 0.00
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11. TOTALS $0.00 $0.00|. $0.00 $32,995.00 $855.00 $0.00 $0.00

Program Manager:

NOTES:

(1) Costs listed in Columns A, B, C & D do not include any management fee costs.
(2) Management fee is applicable to only properly procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $10, 000
(3) Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7 (Subcontractors), Column D of Summary Cost Control Report.

Date:




Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT

SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Completion

Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Contract No.: D004434-5
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.: 0
i Total No. of Direct
NSPE Labor IX Vill VI Y| \' v I 1 1 Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est
IASSOCIATED TEXTILE RENTAL SERV. 0.0 12 0.0. 0 0.0 0 0.0 28 0.0 0 0.0 60 0.0 40 0.0 200 - 0.0 140 0.0 480
Total Hours 0.0 12 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 28 0.0. 0 0.0 60 0.0 40 0.0 200 0.0 140 0.0 480




SCHEDULE 2.11(g)

MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
SUMMARY OF FISCAL INFORMATION

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Page: 10F 2
Contract No.: D004434-5 ’ Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period:
Work Assigment No.: 05 Invoice No.
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Rolling Plains - Summary
Complete: ’ #DIV/0!
A B C D E F G H
Expenditure Category Total Total Costs Estimated Estimated Total Estimated
Costs Claimed Paid To Disallowed Incurred To Date Costs To Work Assignment Approved Under/Over
This Period Date To Date . (A+B+C) Completion Price (A+B+E) Budget (G-F)
1. Direct Salary Costs $ - 13 $ - $ - Is - 18 - |s 22,088 | $ -
2. Indirect Costs  166.6% $ - |8 $ - - S - IS - 18 - 18 36.799 | $ -
3. Subtotal Direct Salary :
Costs and Indirect Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 58,887 | $ -
4.  Travel $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 390018 -
5. Other Novn-SaIa‘ry Costs $ - $ $ - - $ - $ - 13 - $ 5000 (% -
6. Subtotal Direct :
Non-Salary Costs $ - $ $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ 8.900 1 % -
7. Subcontractors $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 55,595 $ -
8. Total WA Cost $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 123,382 1 % -
9. Fixed Fee 5% $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,823 18 -
10. Total WA Price $ - |8 $ - $ - 18 - 13 - |8 .125205|% -
Date:

Program Manager (Engineer)




Schedule 2.11(g) - Supplemental
COST CONTROL REPORT FOR SUBCONTRACTS

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Page: 2 of 2
Contract No.: D004434-5 Date Prepared: 10/12/07
Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 . Billing Period: 0
Work Assigment No.: 05 , ' _ ; ‘ Invoice No.: 0
Task #/Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 - Rolling Plains - Summary
A B C D E F G
Subcontract Subcontract Total .
Subcontract Costs. Claimed Costs Approved Subcontract || Subcontract | Management| Management] Total Costs
" Name This Application For Payment on Costs To Date Approved Fee . Fee To Date
Incl. Resubmittals | Previous Application§ (A plus B) Budget Budget Paid (C plus F)
1. LU Engineers 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,661.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.2. Geologic NY 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 5,820.00 239.00 0.00 0.00
|.3. Chemtech 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,634.00 733.00 0.00 | 0.00
4. Environ. Data Val 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 289.00 211.00 0.00 0.00
.5. Nothnagle Drilling 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,910.00 649.00 0.00 0.00
6. EDR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Beacon Env. Serv.- 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.
9..
10.
11. TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,764.00 $1,832.00 $0.00 $0.00
~ Date:

Program Manager:

NOTES:

(1) Costs iisted in Columns A, B, C & D do not include any management fee costs.
(2) Management fee is applicable to only properly procured, satisfactorily completed, unit price subcontracts over $10,000.
(3) . Line 11, Column G should equal Line 7 (Subcontractors), Column D of Summary. Cost Control Report.




SCHEDULE 2.11(h)
MONTHLY COST CONTROL REPORT
» . SUMMARY OF LABOR HOURS® .
Number of Direct Labor Hours Expended to Date/Estimated Number of Direct Labor Hours to Completion

Engineer: MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
Date Prepared: 10/12/07

Contract No.: D004434-5 ]
‘Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners #2 Billing Period: -0
Work Assigment No.. 05 Invoice No.: 0
. Total No. of Direct
NSPE Labor IX Vil Vil Vi v v . il ] t Labor Hours
Classification Exp/Est* Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est Exp/Est
ROLLING PLAINS 0.0 15 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 29 0.0 0 00 41 0.0 98 0.0 400 0.0 340 0.0 923
Total Hours 0.0 15 0.0 0 0.0 - 0 0.0 29 0.0 0 0.0 41 0.0 98 0.0 400.0 0.0 340 0.0 923.0




! Lisa Lewis - RE: Ace Cleaners cost needed o - - Page 1]|

4 From: "Casavant, Theresa" <TMCasavant@mactec.com>
To: "Lisa Lewis" <Imlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Date: 11/22/2006 11:54:25 AM
Subject: RE: Ace Cleaners cost needed -

True - all costs for Ace were under D003826 WA 29 and for Work Plan. No
. costs under the new WA D004434 WA 5 - Terrie

From: Lisa Lewis [mailto:Imlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2006 11:37 AM

To: Casavant, Theresa

Cc: Matthew Dunham '

Subject: RE: Ace Cleaners cost needed

Okay, so to be clear - no costs at all for Ace past the work plan
development, which was under the old contract. Sound right? (Sorry,
this day is very wacky. We should all go home...)

>>> "Casavant, Theresa" <TMCasavant@mactec.com> 11/22/2006 11:03 AM

>>>

Hi Lisa - | was incorrect - we have not billed\incurred anything to
Ace :

under' D004434.

Hope you also have a good T-day! -Terrie

From: Lisa Lewis [mallto.lmIewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2006 10:49 AM

To: Casavant, Theresa

Cc: Matthew Dunham

Subject: Ace Cleaners cost needed

Hi Terrie-

Pursuant to our discussion on the phone last week, | have learned that
Ace Cleaners is now out of WA 29, Region 8 Cleaners - Group 2.
Matt is trying to prepare an amendment to add in Rolling Plains'

costs,

but we have to figure in the final costs for Ace Cleaners, too.

You mentioned that costs for Ace will be on two CAPs for the new I/D
contract, so could you please send me the total amount spent for that
site?

Thanks, and let me know if I'm not being clear...
Have a great Thanksgiving!

Lisa

CC: "Matthew Dunham" <mddunham@gw.dec.state.ny.us>


mailto:TMCasavant@mactec.com
mailto:lmlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:lmlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:TMCasavant@mactec.com
mailto:lmlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us
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I Lisa Lewis - Fwd: Ace Cleaners

Page 1]

-

From: Matthew Dunham

To: Cruden, Michael; Lewis, Lisa
Date: 10/5/2006 10:07:40 AM
Subject: Fwd: Ace Cleaners

FYI and thank you.

>>> James Charles 09/29/06 1:40 PM >>> _ '
Today | advised Mindy Zoghlin, counsel for Bruce Ribble d/b/a Ace Cleaners that the Department has
authorized its State Contractor to perform site characterizations at 5 dry cleaner sites including Ace
Cleaners. '

I furthér advised her that work is scheduled to begin at Ace on October 30, 2006 and if her client does not
commit to performing the work himself by signing the Order before that date, the Department will proceed
with a state funded site characterization.

| also reminded her that Law Enforcement would reassess how it wants to proceed with its case in the

absence of a signed Order on Consent. ,

- She advised that she would relay this to her client.- She gave no indication _of what her client's intentions - -

are. ‘ ,
Assume that that Ace will not be signing the Order or Stipulation and plan accordingly.

Chris | recommend that Law Enforcement not take any formal action until after the state contractor
performs its field work at Ace. | rather avoid any chance of a formal enforcement action creating access
problems for the contractor. There is also a chance that Ribble may decide to sign the Order and .
Stipulation before October 30.
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* New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Program Management, Room 1224
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7012
Phone: (518) 402-9764 » FAX: (518) 402-9722
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

March 28, 2006

Mr. William Weber, P.E.

Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050
Portland, Maine 04112-7050

Dear Mr. Weber:
Re:  Work Assignment #D003826-29

Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
» Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-037

Denise M. Sheehan
Commissioner

< HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-038
_ ~Sehmidt Brothers, Site #8-08-039— Rssoclated Texhle # g-08-04|

» Universal Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-040
- Up to Date Cleaners, Site #8-26-019
~Ace Cleaners, Site #8-28-133

Enclosed is a copy of a State Superfund Work Assignment (WA) for the above referenced
project. Please acknowledge receipt by returning a signed copy of this letter to me within one week

of receipt.

This WA has been identified by an alpha-numeric designation denoting the MACTEC

Engineering and Consulting contract number and sequential number of this WA. Although this letter
authorizes the expenditure of Work Plan Development Cost funds, these funds will not be available
for payment until the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) encumbers monies for this WA
(generally this takes four weeks).

Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
W.A. Number: D003826-29

Site Numbers: Various

Operable Unit No.: N/A

Program Element: SC

NYSDEC Project Manager: Matthew Dunham

Phone Number: (518) 402-9812

Work Plan Development Cost Authorization (Task 1): $ 30,000
Estimated Work Assignment Budget (Tasks 2-3): $403,950
Total Estimated Work Assignment Budget (All Tasks): $433,950

Also enclosed is a copy of the work plan development schedule. All efforts should be made
to adhere to it. Final work plans and budgets are to be developed so that a Notice to Proceed can be


http://www.dec.state.ny.us
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issued within a maximum of 90 days. Failure to do so may result in termination of this WA and will
affect your firm’s receipt of future work assignments.

A work plan submitted to the Department should include the following items:

1.

2.

Description of major tasks and subtasks.
Detailed work assignment progress schedule with milestones.
Identification of areas of work requiring subcontracting.

A detailed work assignment budget broken down by tasks and subtasks (using
schedule 2.11 in the contract) in accordance with the contract’s budget reporting
requirements, utilizing cost rates and factors contained in the base contract (see
Article 4 of contract), applied to the approved level-of-efforts. Schedule 2.11(b)
must include all labor hours inclusive of administrative labor hours which should be
presented separately in Schedule 2.11(b-1).

A staffing plan identifying management and technical staff and their responsibilities
(submit resumes only for unapproved employees).

A final M/WBE Utilization Plan identifying subcontracts most likely to result in
M/WBE utilization to be submitted to this office within two weeks.

If you have any questions concerning contractual procedures, please contact Ms. Lisa Lewis
at(518)402-9601. If you have any questions concerning W A-related technical issues, please contact
the New York State Department of Conservation project manager identified in this letter. Please
submit five (5) double-sided copies of the Work Plan and all responses on this WA to me.

Enclosures

Date Received and Accepted:

Signature of Consultant:

Sincerely,

I YV
M

Dorothy Norvik

Chief

Contracts and Payments Section
Bureau of Program Management




€C:

E. Belmore

J. White

D. Norvik

M. Dunham, PM
L. Lewis, CM

B. Moulhem

T. Wolosen

B. Putzig, R-8



i Lisa Lewis - WA#D003826-29 - Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2 . Page 1}

From: Matthew Dunham
To: Lewis, Lisa
- Date: 6/27/2006 9:54:33 AM
Subject: WA#D003826-29 - Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
Lisa: 4

With your blessing | would like to replace Schmidt Bothers (#808039) with Associated Textile (#808041)
on the above WA. Thank you for your help and have a great day.

Matt



Tisa Lewss - Schmidt Brothers - Site #808030 Page 1]

From: Matthew Dunham

To: Staples, Charles

Date: 5/10/2006 3:00:58 PM

Subject: Schmidt Brothers - Site #808039
Chuck:

The Schmidt Brothers Site (#808039) located at 225 Qakwood Avenue, Elmira Heights, New York was
one of six sites currently included in Work Assignment #D003826-29. After completing a record search of
this property it was determined that this location was never a dry cleaner. Therefore, this site will be
deleted form Work Assignment #D003826-29. Any cost, to date, associated with this site should be
charged to HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Site #808038. Any question please feel free to
call me.

Matt

CC: Lewis, Lisa



Z/MACTEC

engineering and constructing a better tomorrow

March 31, 2006

Ms Lisa Lewis

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management, 12® Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7012

Dear Ms Lewis:
Subject: Work Assignment Acceptance

Region 8 Dry Cleaners — Group 2
Work Assignment #D003826-29

Attached is our signed acceptance for the Region 8 Dry Cleaners — Group 2 Site Characterization
Work Assignment. Our Project Manager will be John Peterson who is also managing the Group
1 Sites in Region 8. We believe MACTEC and Mr. Peterson’s experience with similar waste
sites will provide the NYSDEC with an efficient approach in developing the work plan and

implementing the SC. We will be contacting Mat Dunham shortly to schedule the site visit and
scoping session.

We look forward to again serving the NYSDEC on these important remediation projects.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

U\\ l U\)M/\/\
William J. Weber, P.E.
Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

511 Congress Street * Portland, Maine 04101 * Phone: 207-775-5401 » Fax: 207-772-4762 www.mactec.com



http://www.mactec.com

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Program Management, Room 1224
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7012
Phone: (518) 402-9764 « FAX: (518) 402-9722
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

Denise M. Sheehan
Commissioner

March 28, 2006

Mr. William Weber, P.E.

Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050
Portland, Maine 04112-7050

Dear Mr. Weber:

Re:  Work Assignment #D003826-29
Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-037
HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-038
Schmidt Brothers, Site #8-08-039
Universal Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-040
Up to Date Cleaners, Site #8-26-019
Ace Cleaners, Site #8-28-133

Enclosed is a copy of a State Superfund Work Assignment (WA) for the above referenced
project. Please acknowledge receipt by returning a signed copy of this letter to me within one week
of receipt.

This WA has been identified by an alpha-numeric designation denoting the MACTEC
Engineering and Consulting contract number and sequential number of this WA. Although this letter
authorizes the expenditure of Work Plan Development Cost funds, these funds will not be available
for payment until the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) encumbers monies for this WA
(generally this takes four weeks).

Project Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
W.A. Number: D003826-29

Site Numbers: Various

Operable Unit No.: N/A

Program Element: SC

NYSDEC Project Manager: Matthew Dunham

Phone Number: - (518) 402-9812

Work Plan Development Cost Authorization (Task 1): $ 30,000
Estimated Work Assignment Budget (Tasks 2-3): $403,950
Total Estimated Work Assignment Budget (All Tasks): $433,950

Also enclosed is a copy of the work plan development schedule. All efforts should be made
to adhere to it. Final work plans and budgets are to be developed so that a Notice to Proceed can be


http://www.dec.state.ny.us
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issued within a maximum of 90 days. Failure to do so may result in termination of this WA and will
affect your firm’s receipt of future work assignments.

A work plan submitted to the Department should include the following items:

1.

2.

Description of major tasks and subtasks.
Detailed work assignment progress schedule with milestones.
Identification of areas of work requiring subcontracting.

A detailed work assignment budget broken down by tasks and subtasks (using
schedule 2.11 in the contract) in accordance with the contract’s budget reporting
requirements, utilizing cost rates and factors contained in the base contract (see
Article 4 of contract), applied to the approved level-of-efforts. Schedule 2.11(b)
must include all labor hours inclusive of administrative labor hours which should be
presented separately in Schedule 2.11(b-1).

A staffing plan identifying management and technical staff and their responsibilities
(submit resumes only for unapproved employees).

A final M/WBE Utilization Plan identifying subcontracts most likely to result in
M/WBE utilization to be submitted to this office within two weeks.

If you have any questions concerning contractual procedures, please contact Ms. Lisa Lewis
at (518)402-9601. If you have any questions concerning W A-related technical issues, please contact
the New York State Department of Conservation project manager identified in this letter. Please
submit five (5) double-sided copies of the Work Plan and all responses on this WA to me.

Sincerely, -

MW

Dorothy Norvik

Chief

Contracts and Payments Section
Bureau of Program Management

Enclosures
Date Received and Accepted: h ({ Y \/ 0b
Signature of Consultant: % k “l Ay i\, J\A/\/\
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Y MACTEC

engineering and constructing a better tomorrow

March 22, 2006

Ms. Lisa M. Lewis

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management, 12™ Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7012

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Subject:  Conflict of Interest Check
Work Assignment for Various Region 8 Dry Cleaning Sites
Site # 8-08-040 Universal Dry Cleaners, Elmira Heights,
Site # 8-08-037 Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Horseheads,
Site # 8-08-038 HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Horseheads,
Site # 8-08-039 Schmidt Brothers, Elmira,
Site # 8-26-019 Up to Date Cleaners, Dansville -
Site # 8-28-133 Ace Cleaners, Hilton

Attached is our certification that MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. (MACTEC) has no
conflicts with the potentially responsible parties identified in your March 17, 2006 letter for the
Various Region § Dry Cleaning Sites.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve the NYSDEC.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

W G Wk

William J. Weber, P.E.

Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050 ¢ Portland, ME 04112-7050 ¢ Phone: 207-775-5401 * Fax: 207-772-4762 www.mactec.com
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Confflict of Interest Certification

The undersigned, representing MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, hereby certifies for
Universal Dry Cleaners, Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners,
Schmidt Brothers, Up to Date Cleaners, and Ace Cleaners:

1)  That I have been informed by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation who the known potentially responsible parties are for the subject sites,
and

2)  That to the best of my knowledge, MACTEC Engineering and Consulting and the
employees of the firm to be assigned to this project have no conflict of interest with the
work proposed at these sites, and

3)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting presently has no contracts with, nor

imminent prospects of contracts with, potentially responsible parties associated with the
above-named sites, and

4)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting has no responsibilities to potentially
responsible parties associated with the above-named sites.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting also agrees to be bound by provisions of Appendix B,
Section II of the Standby Contract between the Department and MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
(Contract #D003826).

Certified By:
N Wikt
Signature of ‘Consultant
K
MATEC Gnnmeeny, 3 Con MH’
Consulting Firm U v 1

Mardn 12, 2006

Date
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management, Room 1224
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7012
Phone: (518) 402-9764 + FAX: (518) 402-9722
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

Mr. William Weber, P.E.

Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050
Portland, Maine 04112-7050

Dear Mr. Weber:

Denise M. Sheehan
Commissioner

March 17, 2006

Re: Site Characterization Work Assignments for Various Region 8 Dry Cleaning Sites

The Department is contemplating issuing work assignments for the sites indicated below. Also provided are,
to the best of our knowledge, the known potentially responsible parties (PRPs) for these sites:

Universal Dry Cleaners (8-08-040)
Richard G. MacNeal

306 East McCann’s Boulevard
Elmira Heights, NY 14903

Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners (8-08-037)
Tier Investment Group

P.O.Box 51

Horseheads, NY 14845

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners (8-08-038)

Schmidt Brothers (8-08-039)

William Goodwin
161 Sunset Drive
Horseheads, NY 14845

Local No. 604 UAW
225 Oakwood Avenue
Elmira, NY 14903

Up_to Date Cleaners (8-26-019)
Leon Rawls

49 Main Street, Apt. 1

Dansville, NY 14437

Ace Cleaners (8-28-133)
Bruce Ribble

916A Parma Center Road
Hilton, NY 14468

Please review your firm's contractual status with the above PRP(s), sign the enclosed Conflict of Interest
Certification and return it to me within five (5) working days of receipt of this letter. If you have any questions, I can
be reached by phone at (518-402-9601) or by e-mail at (Imlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us).

Enclosure

ec: M. Dunham

Sincerely,

Lisa M. Lewis
Contracts & Payments Section

Bureau of Program Management
Division of Environmental Remediation


http://www.dec.state.ny.us
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Conflict of Interest Certification

The undersigned, representing MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, hereby certifies for
Universal Dry Cleaners, Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners,
Schmidt Brothers, Up to Date Cleaners, and Ace Cleaners:

1)  ThatIhave been informed by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation who the known potentially responsible parties are for the subject sites, and

2)  That to the best of my knowledge, MACTEC Engineering and Consulting and the
employees of the firm to be assigned to this project have no conflict of interest with the
work proposed at these sites, and

3)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting presently has no contracts with, nor
imminent prospects of contracts with, potentially responsible parties associated with the
above-named sites, and

4)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting has no responsibilities to potentially
responsible parties associated with the above-named sites.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting also agrees to be bound by provisions of Appendix B,

Section II of the Standby Contract between the Department and MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
(Contract #D003826).

Certified By:

Signature of Consultant

Consulting Firm

Date



i Lisa Lewis - New WA and Conflict of Interest
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-
From: Matthew Dunham
To: Lewis, Lisa
Date: 3/3/2006 2:08:17 PM
Subject: New WA and Conflict of Interest
Lisa:

Is Mactec available for another Site Characterization Work Assignment? If so, here is a list of the sites for

possible conflict of interest concerns:

Universal Dry Cleaners
Richard G. MacNeal

306 East McCann’s Boulevard
Elmira Heights, NY 14903
607-733-5649

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners
Tier Investment Group
P.O. Box 51

Horseheads, NY 14845

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners
William Goodwin

161 Sunset Drive

Horseheads, NY 14845

Schmidt Brothers
Local No 604 UAW
225 Oakwood Avenue
Elmira, NY 14903
607-734-9861

Up to Date Cleaners
Leon Rawis

49 Main Street
Apartment 1
Dansville, NY 14437
585-335-9537

Ace Cleaners

Bruce Ribble

916 A Parma Center Road
Hilton, New York 14468
585-637-6720

If you have any questions or problems please let me know.

Matt

CC: White, Joseph



i Lisa Lewis - Fwd: Re: New WA and Conflict of Interest Page 1}

-

From: Matthew Dunham

To: Lewis, Lisa

Date: 3/14/2006 8:38:30 AM

Subject: Fwd: Re: New WA and Conflict of Interest

Lisa:

Here are the numbers for the new sites: U

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038
Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039
Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040
Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019
Ace Cleaners, Site No. 828133

Matt e

>>> Matthew Dunham 03/07/06 10:36 AM >>>
Lisa:

Yes, they are all dry cleaners and they are all in Region 8. Again, if you have any more questions just let
know.

Matt

>>> Lisa Lewis 03/07/06 10:33 AM >>>
Matt-

Couple of questions, since these sites aren't in UIS yet:

1) Is Schmidt Brothers also a dry cleaners? | can't tell by the name.
2) Are all these sites in Region 8, like the other group of cleaners were?

Thanks,
Lisa

>>> Matthew Dunham 03/06/06 10:30 AM >>>
Lisa:

At this time the current site owners are considered the PRPs. Let me know if you have any other
questions.

Matt

>>> Lisa Lewis 03/06/06 9:14 AM >>>
Matt-

It is okay that Mactec can do the WAs. If they have no conflicts, then these work assignments will be
issued as 6 SEPARATE work assignments. Due to cost-recovery and fiscal issues, we no longer are
issuing multi-site work assignments.

Are the people listed the current owners of the sites, or are they the PRPs?
Let me know and I'll get the COl letter out sometime this week.

Lisa



I Lisa Lewis - Fwd: Re: New WA and Conflict of Interest
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>>> Matthew Dunham 03/03/06 2:08 PM >>>
Lisa:

Is Mactec available for another Site Characterization Work Assignment? if so, here is a list of the sites for

possible conflict of interest concerns:

Universal Dry Cleaners
Richard G. MacNeal

306 East McCann’s Boulevard
Elmira Heights, NY 14903
607-733-5649

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners
Tier Investment Group

P.O. Box 51
Horseheads, NY 14845

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners
William Goodwin

161 Sunset Drive

Horseheads, NY 14845

Schmidt Brothers
Local No 604 UAW
225 Oakwood Avenue
Elmira, NY 14903
607-734-9861

Up to Date Cleaners
Leon Rawls

49 Main Street
Apartment 1
Dansville, NY 14437
585-335-9537

Ace Cleaners

Bruce Ribble

916 A Parma Center Road
Hilton, New York 14468
585-637-6720

If you have any questions or problems please let me know.

Matt

CC: White, Joseph



i Lisa Lewis - Fwd: Re: Conceptual Approval Memo for Region 8 Dry Cleaners, Site Characterization WA Page 1}

From: Matthew Dunham

To: Lewis, Lisa

Date: 3/17/2006 7:16:21 AM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Conceptual Approval Memo for Region 8 Dry Cleaners, Site Characterization
WA

FYl.

>>> Sal Ervolina 03/16/06 3:03 PM >>>
I approve the conceptual approval memo for site characterizations at several Region 8 dry cleaner sites.

>>> Bennett Campbell 03/16/06 11:56 AM >>>
Sal,

Attached for your approval is the site characterization conceptual approval memo for Region 8 dry
cleaners.

The work assignment total is $433,950.

-Bennett
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625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7013
Phone: (518) 402-9818 « FAX: (518) 402-9819
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us Denise M. Sheehan

* New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Remedial Bureau D, 12" Floor ~

Commissioner

MEMORANDUM
TO: Salvatore Ervolina, Assistant Director, Division of Environmental Remediation
FROM: Edward R. Belmore, Director, Remedial Bureau

Chd Bt

SUBJECT: Conceptual Approval Memo for: .
Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037
HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038
Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039
Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040
Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019
Ace Cleaners, Site No. 828133
Site Characterization Work Assignment - Operable Unit No. 1

DATE:

Site Names, Numbers and Locations:

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037, City of Elmira, Chemung County

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038, City of Elmira, Chemung County
Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039, City of Elmira, Chemung County

Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040, City of Elmira, Chemung County

Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019, Village of Dansville, Livingston County

Ace Cleaners, Site No. 828133, Village of Brockport, Monroe County

Program Element:

Site Characterization

Project Duration:

45 weeks
Consultant Preference:

Mactec Engineering and Consulting


http://www.dec.state.ny.us

-

Estimated WA Budget (WPDC & Total): .

Work Plan Development Cost: $30,000
Total Work Assignment: $433,950

Funding Source:

State Superfund

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry cleaning facility located at 384 Norton Street in a
residential area along Newton Creek in the City of Elmira. A Sanbomn fire insurance map dated
October 1951 identifies a structure, at this location, as a dry cleaner. The majority of the site is
now a vacant lot with the exception of a multi-family home on the west side of the property. To
the east of this potential site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. TCE was first detected
in the wells in the 1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels above
NYS Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards.

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry cleaning facility located at 225 Oakwood Avenue in a
residential area of the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now occupied by
a retail store with an apartment above. To the south of this potential site is the Sullivan Street
Public Supply Wells. TCE was first detected in the wells in the 1980s and were removed from
service in 1990 because of TCE levels above NYS Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards.

Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 224 Oakwood Avenue in a
residential area of the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now an office for
the United Automobile Workers of America (UAW) with an apartment above. To the south of
this potential site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. TCE was first detected in the wells
in the 1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels above NYS
Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards.

Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 306 East McCann’s
Boulevard in the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now occupied by a
former antique store and is currently being used as an apartment house. To the south of this
potential site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. Trichloroethylene (TCE) was first
detected in the wells in the 1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels
above NYS Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards.
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Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019, Livingston County

This potential site consists of a former dry cleaning facility located at 138 Main Street in the
Village of Dansville. Investigations at the Former NYSEG Dansville MGP site

(Site No. 8-26-012) confirms that tetrachloroethylene (PCE) is present in the shallow
groundwater, at levels above NYS Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards, within the
village. More information is needed to confirm that this location in not contributing to the
existing PCE plume.

Ace Cleaners. Site No. 828133, Monroe County

This site is an active dry-cleaning facility located at 4626 Lake Road in a mixed
commercial/residential area in the Village of Brockport. The Division of Environmental
Enforcement conducted a site investigation to confirm allegations that spent dry-cleaning solvent
was being discarded into a sump inside the building and onto the ground behind the facility. Asa
result of this investigation, this site was referred to the spills program (Spill No. 0500215) for an
immediate soil removal. Two hundred twenty-five (225) cubic feet of soil was removed, the spill
was closed and the site was referred to Remediation for additional investigation.

Attachment

ec: wo/Att. B. Putzig, NYSDEC, Region 8
D. Weigel
D. Finlayson
D. Norvik
T. Wolosen
E. Belmore
J. White

M. Dunham
F:\ca_memo_PSA_IIl.wpd



STATE SUPERFUND STANDBY CONTRACT WORK ASSIGNMENT
SITE CHARACTERIZATION
SITE NAMES:

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037, City of Elmira, Chemung County
HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038, City of Elmira, Chemung County
Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039, City of Elmira, Chemung County
Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040, City of Elmira, Chemung County
Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019, Village of Dansville, Livingston County
Ace Cleaners, Site No. 828133, Village of Brockport, Monroe County

PROJECT MANAGER: Matthew Dunham

L Site Locations and Descriptions:
1. Ruddick's Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808037, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 384 Norton Street in a
residential area along Newton Creek in the City of Elmira. A Sanbom fire insurance map dated
October 1951 identifies a structure, at this location, as a dry cleaner. The majority of site is now a vacant
lot with the exception of a multi-family home on the west side of the property. To the east of this
potential site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. TCE was first detected in the wells in the
1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels above NYS Groundwater and
Drinking Water Standards. '

2. HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808038, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 225 Oakwood Avenue in a
residential area of the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now occupied by a retail
store with an apartment above. To the south of this potential site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply
Wells. TCE was first detected in the wells in the 1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because
of TCE levels above NYS Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards.

3. Schmidt Brothers, Site No. 808039, Chemung County

This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 224 Oakwood Avenue in a
residential area of the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now an office for the
United Automobile Workers of America (UAW) with an apartment above. To the south of this potential
site is the Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. TCE was first detected in the wells in the 1980s and
were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels above NYS Groundwater and Drinking
Water Standards.

4. Universal Dry Cleaners, Site No. 808040, Chemung County
This potential site consists of a former dry-cleaning facility located at 306 East McCann’s

Boulevard in the Elmira Heights section of the City of Elmira. The site is now occupied by a former
antique store and is currently being used as an apartment house. To the south of this potential site is the



Sullivan Street Public Supply Wells. Trichloroethylene (TCE) was first detected in the wells in the
1980s and were removed from service in 1990 because of TCE levels above NYS Groundwater and
Drinking Water Standards.

5. Up to Date Cleaners, Site No. 826019, Livingston County

This potential site consists of a former dry cleaning facility located at 138 Main Street in the
Village of Dansville. Investigations at the Former NYSEG Dansville MGP site (Site No. 8-26-012)
confirms that tetrachloroethylene (PCE) is present in the shallow groundwater, at levels above NYS
Groundwater and Drinking Water Standards, within the village. More information is needed to confirm
that this location in not contributing to the existing PCE plume.

6. Ace Cleaners, Site No. 828133, Monroe County

This site is an active dry-cleaning facility located in a mixed commercial/residential area in the
Village of Brockport. The Division of Environmental Enforcement conducted a site investigation to
confirm allegations that spent dry-cleaning solvent was being discarded into a sump inside the building
and onto the ground behind the facility. As a result of this investigation this site was referred to the
spills program (Spill No. 0500215) for an immediate soil removal. Two hundred twenty five (225) cubic
feet of soil was removed, the spill closed and the site referred to Remediation for additional
investigation. ‘

II. Scope of Work:

Task 1 - Work Plan Development

Upon receipt of the Work Assignment (WA), the Consultant’s Project Manager will contact the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s (Department) Project Manager to discuss
and verify the work to be completed prior to a site visit/scoping session. An electronic version of this
WA will be provided to the Consultant by the Department to expedite production of the Project
Management Work Plan.

Subtask 1.1 Site Visit/Scoping Session

A site visit/scoping session will be conducted with the Consultant’s Project Manager and the
Department’s Project Manager within two (2) weeks of the receipt of the WA. The tentative scope of
the field investigations, including the number of samples and analyses for each media, the expectations
for the final report and the project schedule will be agreed upon during this meeting. Any significant
issues regarding the overall project will be resolved at this time. Arrangements with the site owner will
be made by the Department’s Project Manager.

Subtask 1.2 Project Management Work Plan (PMWP)

Within four (4) weeks of the site visit/scoping session, the consultant will submit a draft PMWP.
It will include:

1) Detailed level of effort and budget for Subtask 1.3 (Preparation of the Work Plan).



2) Preliminary estimate of the level of effort and budget.

3) Preliminary estimate of the WA progress schedule, including milestones and
deliverables.

4) Project Staffing Plan identifying key management and technical staff assigned to conduct the
work elements, including resumes, NSPE grade levels and a listing of their areas of

specialization and project responsibilities.

5) Identification of work items to be subcontracted, including a Minority and Women Owned |
Business Enterprise (M/WBE) and Equal Opportunity (EEQ) Utilization Plan.

The consultant is expected to prepare an initial draft with one (1) revision.

Once completed, the PMWP will include the project scope of work, the final budget, the project
schedule, the staffing plan, and the Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) and
Equal Opportunity (EEO) Utilization Plan. The final budget will include all subcontract fees.

Subtask 1.3 Work Plan (WP)

Within four (4) weeks of the site visit/scoping session, the consultant will submit a draft WP. It
will include:

1) A draft of the Field Activities Plan (FAP) which summarizes the number and locations of the
environmental samples to be obtained with proposed analyses. The FAP should rely on
tables and figures for detailing the plan.

2) Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) and Community HASP. A Community Air
Monitoring Plan may be required if any intrusive field activities are conducted (e.g., test

pitting).
3) Site-Specific Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP).
4) Final Budget (2.11 forms) and supporting documentation of bids.
The consultant is expected to prepare an initial draft with one (1) revision.
Once the PMWP and WP are appfoved, a Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued for the

remainder of the WA. The total time for the NTP to be issued should not exceed 75 days after the
issuance of the WA unless unanticipated circumstances are encountered.

Subtask 1.4 - Records/Background Search

Prior to the start of field work, a detailed records/background search shall be performed to
supplement data provided by the Department’s Project Manager. This may include but is not limited to:

» Site Reconnaissance
* Regulatory-Database Review



* Historical-Land-Title-Records Review

* Historical-Aerial-Photograph Review

* Regulatory information to be collected related to permits, prosecutions/control orders/work
orders/complaints or any violations

* Property use records such as fire insurance maps, city directory searches and contaminated
site and property-use registries where available

» Company records search for useful documents such as building plans, environmental
monitoring data, waste management records

» Approximate dates of operation

*  Suspect source areas per parcel

* Dry-cleaning solvents and chemicals used

The results from this records search will be used to develop an initial conceptual site model that
will be the basis for the subsequent field work. The final Site Characterization Report will contain
copies of records reviewed, synopses of interviews conducted, copies of database searches and any and
all relevant information collected.

Task 2 - Field Investigations

Field investigations will be conducted at each site to determine if there is contamination at the
site and to determine the extent to which these contaminants pose a threat to human health and the
environment. Field investigation activities will include the completion of up to ten (10) geoprobe
borings (at each location), collection and analyses of soil samples, groundwater samples, soil gas
samples and the installation of microwells. The objective is to compare groundwater analytical results to
New York State Class GA Groundwater Quality Standards and to compare soil analytical results to the
Department’s Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) 4046.

Subtask 2.1 Soil Gas

An active soil gas investigation will be completed to characterize the extent of groundwater
contamination, identify potential source areas and evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion. The soil gas
investigation will include the collection of approximately five (5) soil gas samples at each location. At
least one (1) soil gas sample, per location, will be located within the suspected source area(s).

Subtask 2.2 Groundwater

Up to three (3) groundwater samples will be collected from each boring from approximately five
(5) feet below the water table to an approximate depth of 30 feet below the water table, or refusal. At
locations where adequate water volumes are present, one (1) set of parameters including temperature,
conductivity, pH, and turbidity will be collected before sampling. At least one (1) groundwater sample,
per location, will be located within the suspected source area(s).

Subtask 2.3 Soil Sampling

Soil samples will be collected continuously from the ground surface to an approximate depth of
five (5) feet below the water table. Each soil core will be used to document the overburden lithology and
determine the presence or absence of contamination. Each soil core sample will be screened for organic
vapors using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID) to help select the appropriate intervals for sampling and



analysis. At least one (1) soil sample, per location, will be located within the suspected source area(s).
Subtask 2.4 Microwell Installation

To determine groundwater flow direction up to four (4) borings will be completed as microwells.
Microwells will be installed after soil and groundwater samples have been collected from the selected
borings. The microwells will be installed as piezometers and used for water level measurements only.

Subtask 2.5 Site Survey and Basemap Preparation

Upon completion of field work, all soil gas monitoring locations, soil sample locations,
microwell locations and any other sampling points must be established by a New York State licensed
surveyor. A detailed topographic base map of the site and immediate vicinity will be developed.
Contours will be plotted at one (1) foot intervals. Tax maps will be reviewed and the property lines of
the parcels will be plotted on the base map. All elevations will be referenced to the North American
Vertical Datum (NAVD) 88 and all horizontal locations will be referenced to the North American Datum
(NAD) 83.

Task 3 - Reporting

Subtask 3.1 Data Validation/Determination of Usability

The collection and reporting of reliable data is a primary focus of the sampling and analytical
activities. Field data will be reviewed to determine the limitations, if any, of the data and to assure that
the procedures are effective and that the data generated provides sufficient information to achieve the
project objectives. The consultant will evaluate the analytical data according to Division of
Environmental Remediation’s Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) guidelines and a Data
Validation/Usability Report will be included in the final Site Characterization Report.

Subtask 3.2 Site Characterization Report

The consultant will prepare a detailed Site Characterization Report. The consultant is expected
to prepare an initial draft with one (1) complete revision. The report shall also include data gaps, if any.
The report will include at a minimum:

1. the work plan and any deviations from the work plan

2. the collected data.

3. interpretation of the data.

4. records reviewed, synopses of interviews conducted, copies of database searches, all
field notes and any and all relevant information collected

The findings of the report must be reduced by the Consultant and made available to the
Department and New York State Department of Health for review. The consultant will submit the initial
draft electronically (WordPerfect 11 or compatible format). Tables and spreadshects will also be
submitted electronically (Corel QuattroPro Version 11 or compatible). The final version of the Report
will be submitted in a Portable Document Format (PDF).



IT1. Estimate of Work Assignment Budget:

Cost Ruddick's HTS Schmidt Universal Up to Date Ace Total
Task 1 $5,000.00 35,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 [ $30,000.00
Task 2 $49,200.00 | $49,200.00 | $49,200.00 [ $49,200.00 $49,200.00 | $49,200.00 | $295,200.00
Task 3 $18,125.00 | $18,125.00 | $18,125.00 | $18,125.00 $18,125.00 ]8$18,125.00| $108,750.00

Total $72,325.00 | $72,325.00 | $72,325.00 | $72,325.00 $72,325.00 | $72,325.00 | $433,950.00

LOE (hours) | Ruddick’s HTS Schmidt Universal Up to Date Ace Total
Task 1 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 300.00
Task 2 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 1920.00
Task 3 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 1500.00
Total 620.00 620.00 620.00 620.00 620.00 620.00 3720.00
IV. Period of Performance

The Site Characterization shall be completed within 45 weeks of the receipt of the work
assignment,

V. Work Plan Development Cost Authorization

The consultant is authorized to spend up to $30,000 to perform Task 1.

V1. Project Schedule with Milestones
Description of Activity Weeks (from Issuance of Work
Assignment)
Completion of Work Plan * 10
Initiation of Field Work 12
Completion of Field Work 32
Completion of Report * 45

* Project Milestone requiring performance evaluation

VII.

Project Budget

The total budget for this WA is $433,950.

VIII. M/WBE Utilization Plan

MBE goals = 15 percent
WBE goals = 5 percent
EEO goals = 10 percent female, 10 percent minority
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From: Matthew Dunham

To: Lewis, Lisa; Weber, William

Date: 3/21/2006 9:41:34 AM

Subject: Re: NYSDEC Various Region 8 Dry Cleaners

Site addresses as requested:

Universal Dry Cleaners #808040
306 East McCann’s Boulevard
Elmira Heights, NY 14903

Ruddick's Dry Cleaners #808037
1325 Lake Street/384 Norton Street
Elmira, NY 14901

HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners #808038
224 Oakwood Avenue
Elmira, NY 14903

Schmidt Brothers #808039
225 Oakwood Avenue
Elmira, NY 14903

Up to Date Cleaners #826019
138 Main Street
Dansville, NY 14437

Ace Cleaners #828133
4626 Lake Road
Brockport, New York 14420

Matthew Dunham

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7013
Telephone: 518-402-9812

Fax: 518-402-9819

>>> "Weber, William" <WJWeber@mactec.com> 03/21/06 9:27 AM >>>
Lisa, | received your March 17 COI cert request letter for various dry
cleaners in region 8. Projects are not available on the NYSDEC site
data base so | would like to get the street address for each site. Our
process of checking conflicts is to check our contract data base for
PRPs but also look to see if we have done work in close proximity to the
site as well. Matt, can you provide either Latitude and Longitude or
street address? Thanks

William J. Weber, P.E. | Principal Engineer

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. | Portland, ME

Office 207-828-3381 | Fax 207-772-4762

Email wiweber@mactec.com | Web www.mactec.com <http://www.mactec.com/>
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T YMACTEC

engineering and constructing a betfer tomorrow

March 22, 2006

Ms, Lisa M. Lewis

New York State Department of Envifonmental Conser vatlon
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Progrim Management, 12™ Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7012

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Subject: Conflict of Interest Check
Work Assignment for Various Region 8 Dry Cleaning Sites'
Site # 8-08-040 Universal Dry Cleaners, Elmira Heights,
Site # 8-08-037 Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Horseheads,
Site # 8-08-038 HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Hor seheads,
Site # 8-08-039 Schmidt Brothers, Elmira,
Site #8-26-019 Up to Date Cleaners, Dansville
Site # 8-28-133 Ace Cleaners, Hilton

Attached is our certification that MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. (MACTEC) has no
conflicts with the potentially responsible parties identified in your March 17,2006 letter for the
Various Region 8 Dry Cleaning Sites.
Thank you for the opportunity. to serve the NYSDEC.
Sincerely,
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
W gy Wiy
William J. Weber, P.E.
Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050, « Portiand, ME 04112-7050 -« Phone: 207-775-5401 -+ Fax: 207- 772-4762 www.mactec.com




Conflict of Interest Certification

The undersigned, representing MACTEC Engineeringand Consulting, hereby certifies for
Universal Dry Cleaners, Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, HTS Coin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners,,
Schmidt Brothers, Up to Date Cleaners, and Ace Cleaners:

1)  ThatIhave been informed by the New vark&St'a,te..D,epartmcnt of Environmental
Conservation who the kiiown potentially responsible parties are for the subject sites,
and.

2)  Thatto the best of my knowledge, MACTEC Engin¢ering and Consulting and the

employees:of the firm o be.assigned to this-project have no-conflict of interest with-the
‘work proposed.at these sites, and

3)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting presently has no contracts with, nor
imminent prospects of contracts with, potentially responsible parties associated with the

.above-named sites; and

4y  That MACTEC Engineering and Consultmg has ne responsibilities to potentially
responsible parties associated with the above-named sites.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting also.agrees to'be bound by provisions.of Appendix B,

Section II of the Standby Contract between the Départment and MACTEC Engineering and Consulting

(Contract #D003826).

Certified By:

A Wi

Signature of Umsultant

MACTEC GV\V\V\@MVL. 4 COV\SJ\,H‘) '4(/7[
U

Consulting Firm

MO\/\A/\ ?/7/} - ZOOb

Date
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From: Lisa Lewis

To: wjweber@mactec.com

Date: 3/28/2006 4:09:42 PM

Subject: WA issuance for Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
Hi Bill-

Just wanted to give you a heads up that this WA is in the mail. All six sites have been included in the
same WA, number 29.

Here's the deal with the multi-sites, at least as of now:

1. You need to prepare a work plan for each site separately, dividing up costs per site for ALL phases of
work, including work plan development costs. Roll up costs into a summary budget, too, as usual.

2. You can do rebudgets among tasks on the same site.

3. You CANNOT rebudget (move funds) between the different sites. If more work needs to be done on a
site, an amendment will have to be done.

4. Once a multi-site WA is accepted, there will be NO switching of sites. Again, an amendment would
have to be done if a different site is to be added.

All of this is necessary because of our fiscal system and the need for cost recovery.
Let me know if you have any questions, and I'll try to get them answered for you.

Lisa

Lisa M. Lewis

Contract Manager

NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Program Management
Contracts & Payments Section

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7012

Phone: (518) 402-9601

Fax: (518) 402-9722
Email: Imlewis@gw.dec.state.ny.us

CC: Dunham, Matthew
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ZMACTEC

eéngineering and.constructing.a better tomorrow

‘March 31, 2006

Ms Lisa Lewis

New York State. Départment of Environiriental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management, 12 Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7012

Dear Ms Lewis:
Subject: Waork Assignment Acceptance:

Reglon 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
‘Work Assignment #D003826-29

Attachied is our signed.acceptance for the Region 8 Dry Cleaners — Group 2 Site Characterization
Work Assignment. Our Project Manager will be John Peterson who'is also. managing the Group
1 Sites in Region 8. We believe MACTEC ‘and Mr. Peterson’s ¢xperience with sirmilar waste
sites will provide the NYSDEC with an efficient approach in developing the.work plan and
1mplcmentmg the. SC. We will be contacting Mat Dunhain shortly to schedule the site visit and
scoping session.

“We look forward to again serving the NYSDEC on these fimponant remediation projects.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

WanG Wi

William J. Weber, P.E.
Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering-and Consulting, P.C.

‘511.Congress Street + Portland Malne 04101+ Phone: 207-775:5401 ¢ Fax:207-772-4762 ‘wiww.mactec.com
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation :
Division of Environmental Remediation ' |
Bureau of Program Management, Room 1224 ~
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7012 '

Phone: (518) 402-9764 + FAX: (518) 402-9722 v
Website: www.dec.staté.ny.us

‘Denise M. Sheghan
Commissionér

March 28, 2006

Mr. William Webe, P.E.

Program Manager:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050
Portland, Maine 04112-7050

Dear Mr. Weber:

Re:  Work Assignment #D003826-29.
Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-037
HTS Coin Operated Laundry and Dry Cleanels Site #8-08-038
Schmidt Brothers, Site #8-08-039
Universal Dry Cleaners, Site #8-08-040
Up to Date Cleaners, Site #8-26-019
Ace Cleaners, Site #8-28-133

Enclosed is-a copy of'a State Superfunid Work Assignment (WA) for the.above referenced

project. Please acknowledge recelpt by returning a signed copy. of this letter to me within one week
of receipt.

This WA has been identified by an alpha-numeric. designation. denoting the: MACTEC
Engineering and Consulting contract number and sequential number of this WA. Although this letter
authorizes the expenditure of Work Plan Development Cost funds, these funds will ot beavailable
for payment until the Office of the State Comptro]ler (OSC) encumbers monies. for this WA
(generally this takes four weeks)

Projéct Name: Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
W.A. Number; D003826-29

Site Numbers: Various

Operable Uit No.: N/A

Program Element: SC

NYSDEC Project Manager: ‘Matthew Dunham

Plione Number: (518) 402- 9812

Work Plan Development Cost Authorization (Task 1): $ 30,000
Estimated Work Assignment Budget (Tasks 2- 3): $403,950:
Total Bstimated Work Assignment Budget (All Tasks): $433,950

Also enclosed is a copy of the work: p]an developmentschedule. Alleffortsshould bemade
to adhere to:it. Final work plans and budgets are to be developed so that a Notice to Proceed can be


http://www.deC.state.ny.Us

issued within a maximum of 90 days.. Failure to do so may resulf in termination of this WA and will
affect your firm’s receipt of future work assignments.

A work-plan submitted to the Departihent should include the following items:
1. Description of major tasks and subtasks.

2. Detailed work assignment progress schedule with milestones.

3. Identification of areas of work requiring subcontracting.

4. A detailed work assignnient budget brokeh down by tasks-and subtasks (using
schedule 2.11 in the contract) in .accordance with the contract’s budget reporting,
requirements, utilizing cost rates and factors contained in the base contract (see»
Atticle 4 of contract), applied to the-approved level-of-efforts. Schedule 2.11(b)
mustinclude all labor hiours inclusive of adrinistrative labor hours which should be
presented separately in Schedule 2.11(b-1).

5. A staffing plan identifyin g management and technical staffand thexr responsibilities
(submit resumes only for unapproved. employees)

6. A final M/WBE Utilization Plan identifying subcoritracts most likely to result in
M/WBE utilization to be submitted to this office within'two weeks:

Ifyou haveany questlons concerning:contractual procedures, please contact Ms: Lisa Lewis
at(51 8) 402-9601. Ifyouhave any questions concerning ‘W A-related technical issues, please contact
the New York State Department of Conservation project manager-identified in this letter, Please’
submit five (5) double-sided copies of the Work Plan.and all responses on this WA to me.

Sincerely,.

Dorothy Norvik

Chief

Contracts and Payments Section
‘Bureau of Program Management

Enclosures
Date Received and Accepted:_ ki ({% ]‘I 0b
Signature of Consultarit: f H 1 /\\ ’\}\[\/\
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engineering and constructing a better tomorrow
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September 15, 2006

Ms. Lisa M. Lewis

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management, 12" Floor

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7012

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Subject: ~ Conflict of Interest Check

Work Assignment for Site Characterization
Site # 8-28-138, Rolling Plains Site

Attached is our certification that MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. (MACTEC) has no
conflicts with the potentially responsible parties identified in Matt Dunham e-mail dated September
5, 2006 except as noted on the attached certification. This site will be added to Work Assignment No.

D004434 - 5

Thank you for the opportunity to serve the NYSDEC.
Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

LS N &\Pw\/\

William J. Weber, P.E.
Program Manager

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.
511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050 * Portland, ME 04112-7050 ¢ Phone: 207-775-5401 ¢ Fax: 207-772-4762

www.mactec.com




Conflict of Interest Certification

The undersigned, representing MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, hereby certifies for
Universal Dry Cleaners, Ruddick’s Dry Cleaners, HTS Ceoin Operated Laundry & Dry Cleaners,
Schmidt Brothers, Up to. Date Cleaners, and Aee-Clemrerse DQOCTH QQQ,)NC, Qul,l NS

| : | N | T # 8-28-1%&

1) That I have been informed by the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation who the known potentially responsible parties are for the subject sites,
and

2)  Thatto the best of my knowledge, MACTEC Engineering and Consulting and the
employees of the firm to be assigned to this project have no conflict of interest with the
work proposed at these sites, and

3)  ThatMACTEC Engineering and Consulting. presently has no contracts with, nor
imminent prospects of contracts with, potentially responsible-parties associated with the
above-named sites, and

4)  That MACTEC Engineering and Consulting has no responsibilities to potentially
responsible parties associated with-the above-named sites.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting also agrees to be bound by provisions.of Appendix B,
Section II of the Standby Contract between the Department and MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
(Contract #B863826y— '

#Docdq%4-s

Certified By:

N Wdn

Signature of Chnsultant

‘ 1t
MACTEC, 6‘1’\&‘(‘\46}2}\};& 5’% C@V\ gwﬁ‘} %

Consulting Firm U v

Mandn 22,2006

Date

°’/“/°f° MBS MOED et & PLMINS T PRP ic NN AOGIEGATES
MACES Lot MNGBLES  OFFICE (alkant Fol Hapgsn haGRE GITSS S
APJWA, Ro STAFF onN THAT PMjecT Wie D8 Vg0 on TH(S
Nysoec ASCONWEAST. WG DNOT (U BVT THELG \s & CoNFuor

\N[}w(')WUV\/\J MS)eb



New York State Department of Envnronmental Conservation

<
|
-

e
MEMORANDUM

To: File - 29

From: Lisa Lewis, Contract Manager, CPS, BPM, DER M BX% ; Mt‘j
Subject: Review of Cost Sections for CONSULTANT Work Assignment #D00XXXX-XX Final-Work Plan for the v

Site - /Q, m W 2— /
Date: Z;//X , 2006 |

I have reviewed the cost sections for the above referenced WA. The cost sections appear to be reasonable and satisfactorily
completed. The following checklist outlines the review process and review comments. Please see me if you have any questions.

e g o I 3 ” TR

GENERAL COST REVIEW CHECKLIST. . -+~ - »' oo o =" <liyes | No | Comments. : -

Are the costs for Task 1 and the total WA within the budget on the Conceptual Approval?

Is there a complete set of 2.11 Schedules (a) through (h)"

T CE

1. iSchedulele(a) R T R

T T KRR

Do rates for indirect costs and fixed-fee match contract rates? (Are sliding rates applicable?)

Do numbers add up"

g @ f 8 . RN

2. ‘ScheduleZ ll(b) Dlrect Labor Hours .~ . ' . A T . ” =

Are average reimbursement rates used for each year? (Check rates in contract vs. time period
of WA)

Are hours segregated by year?

Is total cost for each NSPE level shown?

Does total direct labor costs match amount on Schedule 2.11(a)?

Do total hours match hours on Schedule 2.11(h)? M ( /? )} /er .S‘rfl €

Is the Pr1nc1pa1’s (NSPE level 9) time less than 2% of total time?

3. ;Schedu]e 2 ll(b 1) Dlrect Admlmstratlve Labor Hours @

Is breakdown of Schedule 2.11(b-1) reasonable (i.e. within the acceptable guldehnes of 4%
administrative hours and 2% for Principal, both out of total project hours)? If not, did
Consultant submit acceptable Jus'aﬁcatlon‘7

NI EAANANAAAS BANANEA

sw,‘:w;,s -

4, 'Schedulesz ll(c) and'(d) - Dlrect Non—Salary ”H e AL i

s

Are rates listed in Schedule 2.11(c) consistent with contract?

Are rates for in-house and/or miscellaneous costs in their contract (Schedule 2.10(b))?
If not, are quotes included for any item (including equipment purchases & rentals; excluding
air fare) >$1k? (For estimated cost, not unit cost.)

N

Are there any unallowable costs? (e.g. Telephone and shipping cannot be reimbursed as a \/
direct cost if included in ICR; if an item is not in ICR, it should be on 2.10(b) or 2.10(c).)

Are appropriate lodging/per diem rates used?

I

Are rates approved for consultant-owned equipment (Schedule 2.10(c))? .




w

&

=

k3

GENERAL COST REVIEW CHECKLIST m Lo

*Yes

.No’

Comments

Does total direct non-salary costs match amount on Schedule 2. 11(a)‘7 MM (@

Are other direct costs (# of travel days lodging, and field equipment usage) reasonable based
on field work schedule or supportmg documentation from consultant? (Ask PM)

Schedule 2. ll(e) Cost-plus—ﬁxed fee subcontracts (typlcally don’t need quotes)

A

Is proposed subconsultant on standby? If not, does proposed subconsultant have DEC
approved rates with another standby consultant?

Is subconsultant contract active and do rates (direct salary costs, indirect costs, direct non-
salary costs, and fixed-fee) match?

Is there a breakdown of direct non-salary costs (i.e. are additional Sch. 2.11's needed)?

JNN _\\.ﬁ;;

Does total subcontract amount match Schedule 2.1 l(a)?

Has subcontractor Justlﬁed/obtalned adequate quotes for any further subcontracted work?

t

‘Schedule 2. 11(1) Umt Price Subcontracts (aka per dlem, lump sum)

5

Are proposed subcontractors on standby? If not, are there quotes for subcontracts >§1k?
Bids should be comparable (quantities and items) and provide unit costs plus job total.

Standby Drillers (Two-step process) - Are costs from at least 3 standbys compared? If not,
an additional quote from a non-standby driller may be needed. Are proper unit costs and
mob/demob costs used? ‘

Standby Lab and Data Validators (Used ona rotational basis) - Do unit cost per sample
match unit cost in standby contract? :

Other - Standard solicitation rules (quotes) apply for services >$1k.

|

M/WBE - Are sole-source M/WBE contracts <$5k and cost-reasonableness documented? @

Is management fee calculated only on non-professional unit priced subs >$10k? Appropriate
rate? (Fee cannot be calculated on professwnal englneers architects, or surveyors )

Schedulezu(g) CostControlReport (e ,:_” 'i"‘"

Do individual 2.11(g)s equal the sumrnary 2.1 l(g) and do those costs match 2. 11(a)‘7

éSupplemental 2’11(g) Cost Control Report (subs) T R

2 - .
i ,.g“, )& o

Do schedules 1nc1ude all apphcable subcontracts and management fee? (Umt prlce only )

Schedule 2. 11(h) Summary of Labor Hours T

Do hours on 2.11(h) match those on 2.11(b)?

\‘ \\ SN S <O N

10 |

o %

Supplemental Supportmg Cost Informatlon "_ B CEa A

Has additional cost info. been supplied which h s not b rporated to WA budget
"| documentation? _ ( LT, f o
List: ; ’ 5 _ ,

cc: File wa-cost-rev-chkist.wpd

Page 2, Rev 1
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AMACTEC

engineering and constructing a better tomorrow

July 28, 2006

Ms. Lisa Lewis

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Program Management

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7012

Subject: “Work Assignment D003826-29
Region 8 Dry Cleaners - Group 2
Subcontractor and Vendor Cost Estimate Evaluation

Dear Ms. Norfleet:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. (MACTEC) requested quotations from contractors
and equipment rental companies to perform professional services and to supply field equipment
for the subject work assignment. We are submitting to you results of the quotations, and request
your approval of the recommended firms.

Direct Push Subcontractor. Mobilization quotations were received from three of the four
standby Geoprobe firms. In addition, MACTEC requested a price quote from Geologic-NY, a
New York State Certified Women Owned Business, which is not on the current standby list, but
for which MACTEC currently has a sub-contract in place for work conducted under our '

NYSDEC standby contract. A copy of the standby cost tables with mobilization costs is included
in attachment A. ‘ .

Results of the five bids are shown Below:

" Geologic NY, Inc. $47,160
Matrix Environmental $52,517
Nothnagle Drilling $56,050
Aquifer Drilling and Testing $57,150
New England Boring _ $59,200

Of the five bidders, we recommend selection of Geologic NY, Inc., whose bid was technically
responsive as well as lowest in cost. Please note that the total price is different in the 2.11(f)
(total cost of $50,160) which reflects addition of potential drum removal costs (Geologic’s cost
estimate of $250 per drum was relatively con51stent with Matrix quote of $315 per drum and
Aquifers quote of $200 per drum.’ ‘

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

511 Congress Street, P.O. Box 7050 « Portland, ME 04112-7050 Phone: 207-775-5401 +- Fax: 207-772-4762 _ www.mactec.com



http://www.mactec.com

Ms. Lisa Lewis
Page 2
July 28, 2006

Laboratory Subcontractor. MACTEC currently has four subcontract laboratories on standby
for work conducted under the NYSDEC standby contract. MACTEC has chosen Chemtech
Consulting Group, Inc., based on both laboratory rotation, as well as an attempt to meet our
NYSDEC contract M/WBE goals. MACTEC has been assured that previous 1ssues encountered
with Chemtech’s quality of work have been resolved.

The total cost of this laboratory contract is $49,620.

Data Validation Subcontractor. MACTEC has chosen Environmental Data Validators, Inc. »
(EDV) for validation of laboratory data. -MACTEC has previously submltted price justifications

for EDV’s validation costg S n Rg% 4 DC_Grp | Hl@

The total cost of this data validation contract is $11,844.

Vendor Rented Equipment. Below is a list of anticipated equipment to be used (as listed on
. Schedule 2.11(3) 3. We have selected Pine Environmental for equipment based on their pricing.
Price comparisons were submitted under previous work assignments. -

Pine Environmental

Geopump

Horiba U-22 w/ flow cell .
Turbidity Meter

Minirae PID

Hammer Drill

Trimble GPS Unit

MGD-2002 Multi Gas Locator

We ask that you approve the subcontractors and equipment rental vendors described above. If
you have any questlons please call me at 207-828-3644.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Ehgineering and Consulting, P.C.

N o

ohn W. Peterson
Project Manager

cc: File

P:\Projects\nysdec1\projects\Region_8_Dry_Cleaners_II\4.0_Deliverables\d.2_Work_Plans\PMWP\subs_Region_8_2.doc



. ATTACHMENT 1

" DIRECT PUSH COSTS

P:\Projects\nysdec\projects\Region_8 Dry_Cleaners_11\.0_Deliverables\d.2_Work_Plans\PMWP\subs_Region_8_2.doc



FIRM NAME:

NYSDEC STANDBY SUBCONTRACT

BID QUOTATION SCHEDULE FOR GEOPROBE SERVICES

Matrix Environmental Technologies, Inc.

ITEM UNIT COSTS LEVEL D
NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS LEVEL B LEVEL C LEVEL D QUANTITY COST
1.  Mobilization $lis i T 4650
2. Modified Level C personal protection $/psn/d. NI ] e 2 $175.00. [t
IRECT,PUSH SYSTEMS'
3. Direct Push System - Truck Mounted $iday D $45400.00 28 $39,200.00
4. Direct Push System - Spacial A M d $/day ‘NA|: NA|..: e NAL S i
(ATV Skid)
5.  Direct Push System - Speclal Access Mounted $iday Gt NAL s e
{tripod, cart for inside buildings)
i »Alc_id'ltlansl I‘/g_er:_ﬁsn
6.  Temporary Decon Pad (Mobil) $ils - =6100.00 |- 8| i e $600.00
7.  Piezometer installed in direct push hole - 1" diameter $/If, i §3.00° [ E s e rgog]- '$1,800/00
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and
bentonite seals/grout
Depths of 0 ft to < 30 ft
8. Plezometer Installed in direct push hole - 1" dlameter $IIf. S T 8300 o v . 4 $0.00
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and
bentonite seals/grout
Depths of < 30 ft to <60 ft
9. 6" steel flush mounted vault w/water tight seal $lea S 64,380.00
10. Cost to supply USDOT 55 galion drum (solid and/or liquid) $ils 12 (R $600.00°
11.  Goundwater sample with hydropunch (or equivalent) $lea $15.00 5, 240 - -$3,600.00
12, Soil gas sample with sealed sample point (i.e.geoprobe PRT) $lea 24 1$480.00.
13. Concrete $/bag $6.00. 42| < $72.00
14.  Asphalt patch $ibag L $10.00 6] . $60.00
15.  Pemitting $Nhs 9| ¢ £$75.00
NOTES:
$/if. = dollars per linear foot
$/hr. = dolldrs per hour
$/ea. = dollars per unit $ 62,517.00
$/ls. = dollars per lump sum unit Total

$/psnid. = dollars per persoh per day

N/A = not applicable

* = Mobilization will be requested on a site-specific basis.

** = Provide price if applicable

Estimated Quantity = for cost comparison purposes only, and
not repr tative of actual expected quantities.
ASSUMPTIONS

1) Day rate for geoprobe includes 2-person field crew for 10 hour day.

2) Day rate for geoprobe also includes cost of soll, soil gas, and
groundwat pling equip! t not listed ahova.

(i.e. soll sleeves and pumps. Analytical pl tal will be
supplied and collected by MACTEC representative.)

3) Day rate for geoprobe also includes cost of steam cleaner and

supply of decon-water, as well as concrete coring driil, if needed.




FIRM NAME:

NYSDEC STANDBY SUBCONTRACT

BID QUOTATION SCHEDULE FOR GEOPROBE SERVICES

New England Boring

ITEM UNIT COSTS LEVEL D
NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS LEVEL B LEVELC LEVEL D QUANTITY COST
'  MOBILIZATION and PER DIEM
1. Mobilization $ils A
2. Modified Lovel C personal protection $/psn/d. SUENIAT $2500] . -
IRECT PUSH $YSTEMS
3. Direct Push System - Truck Mounted $/day :$1,050.00} 5. :$1,755.00{ + -+ §1,300.00 8| T $36,400.00
4.  Direct Push System - Special Access Mounted $iday *$4,950,00|- " "'$1,765.00] .. '$1,300.00 e i 80,00
{ATV Skid} -
5.  Direct Push System - Speclal A Mounted $/day §4,950.000 " " §4,785.00 |, $1,300.00 [. ... . +:$0.00
{tripod, cart for inside buildings) ’ .
6. Temporary Decon Pad (Mobli) $iis $300.00°}" gl T $4,800.00
7. Piezometer installed in direct push hole - 1" diameter $iif. . $42.00 15 i$11.00 )0 e i 1 $8:00 ‘600 A $4,800,00
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and
bentonite seals/grout
Depths of 0 ft to < 30 ft
8.  Plezometer installed In direct push hole - 1" diameter coenf. [ arg2.00) s 2 $0.00.
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and :
bentonite seals/grout )
Depths of < 30 ft to <60 ft
9. 6" steel flush mounted vault wiwater tight seal $lea £:$143.00] 5 v igg| e AT 69 580,007
10. Cost to supply USDOT 55 gallon drum (solid and/or liquid) $is 5i12] :$540.00
11.  Goundwater sample with hydropunch (or equivalent) $lea 645,007} 1240 + . $10,800.00
12.  Soll gas sample with sealed sample point {i.e.geoprobe PRT) $/ea i 1 $135.00 ~$100.00 L 7$2,400.00
13.  Concrete $ibag T 843,50 |, 810,00 242)5. s e $120,00
14, Asphalt patch $ibag $15:000 i i¥g43:0 [+ 0. 7 s10.00 6| $60.00_
15.  Pemitting $its S $0,00°
NOTES:
$/if. = dollars per linear foot
$/hr. = dollars par hour
$/ea. = dollars per unit $ 59,200.00
$/ls. = dollars per lump sum unit Total
$/psnid. = dollars per person per day
N/A = not applicable
* = Mobilization will be requested on a site-specific basis.
** = Provide price if applicable
Estimated Quantity = for cost comparison purposes only, and
not repr tative of actual expected quantities.
ASSUMPTIONS
1) Day rate for geoprobe includes 2-person field crew for 10 hour day. )
2) Day rate for geoprobe aiso includes cost of solil, soil gas, and
ground pli quip t not listed above.
{i.e. soil sleeves and pumps. Analytical pl tainers will be N

supplied and collected by MACTEC representative.)
3) Day rate for geoprobe also Includes cost of steam cleaner and
supply of decon-water, as well as concrete coring drill, if needed.




FIRM NAME:

NYSDEC STANDBY SUBCONTRACT

BID QUOTATION SCHEDULE FOR GEOPROBE SERVICES

Nothnagle Drilling

ITEM UNIT COSTS LEVEL D
NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS LEVEL B LEVEL C LEVEL D QUANTITY coSsT
..+ MOBILIZATION and PER DIEM'
1. Mobilization $hs 4003 | - g '$2,400.00°
2. Modified Level C personal protaction Sipsnid. |3 4T EN/AT 8300 ) E e s
3. $iday $1,950,00]5....¢..1$1,800.00 ] .4 §4,300.00° 28] 64 £ §36,400.00
4. Direct Push System - Special A Mounted $/day i/1$1/950.00] $4,600,00 | 1 "$1,300.00] % - e L i, $0.00
(ATV Skid) i
5. Direct Push System - Special A Mounted $iday ©.£$1,950,00} 17 11$1;600.00 | " i §4,30000° ” $0.00
{tripod, cart for inside buildings) ) ’
dditional items
6. Temporary Decon Pad (Mobil) $lls o ig450,000 7 7 $430.00.f.71$100.00 6 %, +:$600.00
7. Piezometer installed in direct push hole - 1" dlameter $/If. 412:$10.00] 5 88,00 i o 85,001 [ 5 g00]- © $3,000.00
. -
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and
bentonite seals/grout
Depths of 0 ft to < 30 ft
8.  Piezometer installed in direct push hole - 1" diameter $/If. +$43.00 $6.50 .:$0.00
Sch. 40 PVC, including riser, screen, sandpack and
bentonite seals/grout
Depths of < 30 ft to <60 ft
9. 6" steol flush mounted vault wiwater tight seal Slea  |alinin $150.00) ..., $130.00 |- s 0, §95.00 [ w0024 3 B - $2,280.00
10. Cost to supply USDOT 55 gallon drum (selid and/or liquid) $fis §37.500 7 v sazs0 [ T sas00 ] s 12 .. -, .2$300.00
11. Goundwat ple with hydropunch (or equivalent) $lea Lo 151845000 £ 3 $130.00 475 474 $40.00 154 i 240) " $9,600.00°
12, Soil gas ple with sealed ple point (i.e.geoprobe PRT) $lea w e EIGETEI00) 86500 |, '$50.00 .24 -+ $1,200.00
13.  Concrete $oag | o | $45.00F - i 4300 ¢ B0 $40,00 |3 4R S $120.00
14.  Asphalt patch $ibag o ear. 50T 632,60 .1 $25.00 5, i $150.00
15. Pemitting $his. iq 80,00
NOTES:
$/if. = dollars per linear foot
$/hr. = dollars per hour
$/ea. = dollars per unit $ 56,050.00
$/ls. = dollars per lump sum unit Total

$/psn/d. = dollars per person per day

N/A not applicable

* = Mobilization will be requested on a site-specific basis.

** = Provide price if applicable

Estimated Quantity = for cost comparison purposes onl<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>